

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:	)	
	)	
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC	)	Docket No. 50-275-LR
COMPANY	)	Docket No. 50-323-LR
	)	
(Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Units 1 and 2)	)	

---

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY'S OPPOSITION TO  
SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE'S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-15-29

---

David A. Repka  
Tyson R. Smith  
Winston & Strawn LLP  
1700 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006

Jennifer Post  
Pacific Gas and Electric Company  
77 Beale St., B30A  
San Francisco, CA 94105

COUNSEL FOR THE PACIFIC GAS  
AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

December 11, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
A. PG&E’s SAMA Evaluations for Seismic Issues .....	2
B. The Licensing Board’s Decisions .....	4
III. STANDARD FOR REVIEW .....	6
IV. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. The Licensing Board Correctly Granted Summary Disposition of Contention EC-1 .....	7
1. Contention EC-1 Is Moot.....	7
2. The Licensing Board Acted Well Within Its Authority And Discretion .....	8
B. The Licensing Board Correctly Rejected Proposed Amended Contention C.....	11
1. Amended Contention C Does Not Meet The Standard For An Admissible SAMA Contention.....	11
2. Amended Contention C Was Not Timely.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u></b>	
<i>Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Johnson</i> , 165 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>The Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Town of Winthrop v. FAA</i> , 533 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	15
<b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u></b>	
<i>DTE Electric Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-15-01, 81 NRC __ (slip op. January 13, 2015) .....	19
<i>DTE Electric Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-15-12, 81 NRC __ (slip op. Apr. 23, 2015).....	10
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-02-17, 56 NRC 1 (2002).....	12, 14
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-09-11, 69 NRC 529 (2009).....	12
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-11, 71 NRC 287 (2010).....	12,16
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-22, 72 NRC 202 (2010).....	15
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-10, 75 NRC 479 (2012).....	19
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-15, 75 NRC 704 (2012).....	12
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-06-23, 64 NRC 257 (2006).....	16
<i>First Energy Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), LBP-11-13, 73 NRC 534 (2011).....	12
<i>First Energy Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-08, 75 NRC 393 (2012).....	16

<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001).....	11
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-5, 75 NRC 301 (2012).....	11, 17
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-10-15, 72 NRC 290 (2010).....	7
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-11-11, 74 NRC 439 (2011).....	6, 13
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> (San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 & 3), ALAB-212, 7 AEC 986 (1974).....	9

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)(1).....	18
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f).....	5, 18
10 C.F.R. § 2.332(c)(1).....	9
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4).....	6, 8
10 C.F.R. § 2.1205.....	7
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(L).....	2, 11

**FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES**

Final Rule, “Nuclear Power Plant License Renewal; Revisions,” 60 Fed. Reg. 22461 (May 8, 1995).....	11
--	----

**MISCELLANEOUS**

PG&E Letter DCL-14-081, “Central Coastal California Seismic Imaging Project, Shoreline Fault Commitment,” dated September 10, 2014 (ADAMS Accession No. ML14260A106) .....	3
PG&E Letter DCL-15-027, “Update to the Diablo Canyon Power Plant License Renewal Application (LRA), Amendment 49 and LRA Appendix E, ‘Applicant’s Environmental Report – Operating License Renewal stage,’ Amendment 2,” dated February 25, 2015 (ADAMS Accession Nos. ML15056A741 and ML15056A755).....	2
PG&E Letter DCL-15-035, “Response to NRC Request for Information Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.5(f) Regarding the Seismic Aspects of Recommendation 2.1 of the Near- Term Task Force Review of Insights From the Fukushima Dia-Ichi Accident: Seismic	

Hazard and Screening Report,” dated March 11, 2015 (ADAMS Accession No. ML15071A046) .....	passim
PG&E Letter DCL-15-080, “Diablo Canyon Power Plant License Renewal Severe Accident Mitigation Alternatives Evaluation of the 2015 Seismic Hazards Results,” dated July 1, 2015 (ADAMS Accession No. ML15182A452).....	passim
“Report on the Analysis of the Shoreline Fault Zone, Central Coastal California: Report to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission” (January 2011) (ADAMS Accession No. ML110140431) .....	3, 8

December 11, 2015
